Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
IlHarris N.A.	FORMERLY Harris Trust and Savings Bank	07/29/2005	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Street Address:	6500 Overlake Place
City:	Newark
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94560
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1801641	CALZINI
Registration Number:	2826442	CHAMPAGNE COLLECTION
Registration Number:	1586989	CLASSIC FRENCH
Registration Number:	1797216	CRUST CUISINE
Registration Number:	2823477	DELI QUICHE
Registration Number:	2565414	FLORENTINE
Registration Number:	2573401	KETTLE-RICH
Registration Number:	1995290	NANCY'S
Registration Number:	1502380	NANCY'S
Registration Number:	1941929	NANCY'S
Registration Number:	2416552	NANCY'S BAGUETTE BITES
Registration Number:	2832014	NANCY'S DELI SPIRALS
Registration Number:	2832105	NANCY'S DELI SPIRALS

TRADEMARK REEL: 003281 FRAME: 0197

900045692

Registration Number:	2005899	NANCY'S GOURMET APPETIZERS
Registration Number:	2366203	NANCY'S GREAT ENTERTAINERS
Registration Number:	2221217	NANCY'S PARTY SPIRALS
Registration Number:	2023322	NANCY'S PETITE DESSERTS
Registration Number:	1757072	NANCY'S PETITE QUICHE
Registration Number:	1186044	NANCY'S QUICHE
Registration Number:	1592609	QUICHE MONTEREY
Registration Number:	2776101	SNAPPETIZER!
Serial Number:	78184812	GREAT TO GO
Serial Number:	78374998	MORNING EXPRESS
Serial Number:	78227993	NANCY'S
Serial Number:	78251702	NANCY'S PETITE SOUFFLÉ
Serial Number:	78374047	PARTY SPIRALS
Serial Number:	78254880	PETITE SOUFFLE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)456-1035

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 412-456-6004

Email: nancy.linkes@us.hjheinz.com

Correspondent Name: Laura Rau Hillock, Esq.

Address Line 1: P. O. Box 57

Address Line 4: Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15230

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Laura Rau Hillock	
Signature:	/Laura Rau Hillock/	
Date:	04/03/2006	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Nancys.Harris.Trust.Release#page1.tif source=Nancys.Harris.Trust.Release#page2.tif source=Nancys.Harris.Trust.Release#page3.tif source=Nancys.Harris.Trust.Release#page4.tif source=Nancys.Harris.Trust.Release#page5.tif

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT dated August 29, 2005 by Harris N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent:

WITNESSETH:

Whereas, Harris N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, an Illinois banking corporation with its mailing address at 111 West Monroe Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603, as Agent, for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Trademark Collateral Agreement described below (the "Agent") and Nancy's Specialty Foods, a California corporation, with its mailing address at 6500 Overlake Place, Newark, California 94560 (the "Debtor") are parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated July 30, 2004 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 7/30/04 at Reel 002922, Frame 0011, pursuant to which the Debtor granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications listed on Schedule A-1 attached hereto, trademark licenses listed on Schedule A-2 attached hereto, and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Agent release its security interests in the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Debtor;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Agent hereby releases its security interests in and collateral assignment of, and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Debtor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration and trademark application listed on Schedule A-I hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration and trademark application; and
- (ii) Each trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 hereto and all royalties and other sums due or to become due under or in respect of each such trademark license, together with the right to sue for and collect all such royalties and other sums; and
- (iii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark or trademark registration listed on Schedule A-1 hereto or of any trademark licensed under a trademark license listed on Schedule A-2 or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration or trademark license, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

1908957.01.01 1568716

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release and Reassignment to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

Harris N.A., as successor by merger with Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Agent

Вγ	Mary 1	conce	
Name	SMANÉ	KOUNCE	
Title :	VICE PRE	SIDENT	

-2-

REEL: 003281 FRAME: 0200

SCHEDULE A-1 TO TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AGREEMENT

PENDING OR REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARKS

Trademark	REGISTRATION OR FILING NUMBER	Status	Owner
Calzini	1801641	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Champagne Collection	2826442	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Classic French	1586989	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Crust Cuisine & Design	1797216	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Deli Quiche & Design	2823477	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Florentine	2565414	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Great to Go (1)	78184812	Allowed for use	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Kettle-Rich	2573401	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Morning Express	78374998	Pending	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's	1995290	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's & Design	1502380	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's	1941929	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's & Flag Logo (2)	78227993	Published	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Baguette Bites	2416552	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Deli Spirals	2832014	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Deli Spirals & Design	2832105	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Gourmet Appetizers	2005899	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Great Entertainers	2366203	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Party Spirals & Design	2221217	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Petite Desserts & Design	2023322	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Petite Quiche	1757072	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Petite Soufflés	78251702	Allowed for Registration	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Nancy's Quiche	1186044	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Party Spirals	78374047	Pending	Nancy's Specialty Foods

	REGISTRATION OR		_
Trademark	Filing Number	STATUS	OWNER
Petite Soufflés	78254880	Pending	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Quiche Monterey	1592609	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods
Snappetizer!	2776101	Registered	Nancy's Specialty Foods

⁽i) Intent to use application has been allowed for registration upon proof of use of the mark

⁽²⁾ Application is pending

SCHEDULE A-2 To Trademark Collateral Agreement

TRADEMARK LICENSES

None

RECORDED: 04/03/2006